
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: West 

Hove & Portslade Area 

Date: 19 February 2019 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Sanders House, Ingram Crescent 
West 

Members: Councillors: 

Moonan (Chair); Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
Democratic Services 
01273 291354 
anoushka.clayton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

56 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 

57 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

58 APOLOGIES  

 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 (copy attached).  
 

60 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 11 - 34 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 8 January 
2019 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

61 THE FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 35 - 40 

 

62 FIELD OFFICERS  

 A Field Officer’s update on their work.  
 

63 UPDATE ON THE EDB REVIEW 41 - 52 

 

64 ELECTIONS TO VACANT SEASIDE HOMES TRUSTEE POSITIONS 53 - 56 

 

65 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 57 - 84 

 

66 CITY WIDE REPORTS 85 - 88 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
1. Seniors’ Housing Action Group; 
2. Home Group main points from meeting on 4 December 2018; 
3. Involvement & Empowerment main points form meeting on 13 

December 2018; 
4. Sheltered Housing Action Group Minutes. 

 

 

67 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

68 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 The date of the next meeting will be 9 April 2019.  
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 11 DECEMBER 2018 
 

SANDERS HOUSE, INGRAM CRESCENT 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillor Moonan (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Ted Chapman (Vice Chair - Clarendon and Ellen RA), Roy Crowhurst 
(Woods House RA), Vic Dodd (Ingram Crescent RA), Ann Packham (Ingram Crescent RA), 
Ann Tizzard (Knoll), Graham Dawes (Philip Court RA), Muriel Briault (NPRA) 
 
 
Officers: Peter Wileman (Community Safety Manager), Hilary Edgar (Housing Service 
Operations Manager), John Currell (Housing Asset Strategy Manager), Eddie Wilson 
(Mears), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement Officer) and Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
(Democratic Services Apprentice) 
 
 
 
44 APOLOGIES 
 

44.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Dawn Barnett, Alison Gray, Pat Weller 
and Joan Westmoreland. 

 
45 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

45.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“At the recent citywide conference, residents expressed an interest in learning 
more about recycling.  In response to this, we would like to offer residents the 
opportunity to visit the material recovery facility at Hollingdean.  Please let 
Hilary Edgar know if you are interested.  There are lots of steps in the building, 
so please bear that in mind when deciding whether this is something you would 
like to do” 

 
45.2 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, stated there would be a 

recycling feature included in the next issue of Homing In. 
 

45.3 In response to residents, the Chair stated that the initiative focussed on 
minimising landfill and that the recycling rate had continued to increase across 
the city. She added that it would be valuable for residents to report back to the 
panel on their information gathered from visiting the material recovery facility at 
Hollingdean. 

 

5



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

11 DECEMBER 2018 

 
46 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

46.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, gave the following update 
on Clark Court: 

 
“There is no change to the work content of the project, however the S20 
consultation is
[...]
ffiti should be reported to City Clean. 
 
49 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 
 

49.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, briefed the panel on the 
progress of the environmental improvement budget proposal which was set to 
go to the Housing & New Homes Committee in January where a more detailed 
report would follow. She stated that the proposals that had been well received 
and that councillors saw the need for investment in neighbourhood projects. 

 
50 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

50.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, introduced the July to 
September 2018 council housing performance report. 

 
50.2 Residents stated that the council had performed well in rent collection. 

 
50.3 The Chair stated that performance on the whole was good. 

 
50.4 RESOLVED: That the panel agreed to note the report. 

 
 
51 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 

51.1 RESOLVED: That the panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
52 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

52.1 Hilary Edgar, Housing Service Operations Manager, stated that Sharon Davies, 
Housing Business Programme Manager, would be invited to the next panel to 
discuss the new contract for the future delivery of housing repairs, planned 
maintenance and capital works. 

 
53 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

53.1 The date of the next meeting would be 19 February 2019. 

8

mailto:Housing.CustomerServices@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:Housing.CustomerServices@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:CommunitySafety.Casework@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk
https://selfservice.brighton-hove.gov.uk/AchieveForms/?mode=fill&form_uri=sandbox-publish://AF-Process-3e1dc4c1-8ee4-46a5-9379-76383b64f084/AF-Stagee7f0a746-752b-4d1c-ab51-f17488fb8297/definition.json&process=1&process_uri=sandbox-processes://AF-Process-3e1dc4c1-8ee4-46a5-9379-76383b64f084&process_id=AF-Process-3e1dc4c1-8ee4-46a5-9379-76383b64f084
https://selfservice.brighton-hove.gov.uk/AchieveForms/?mode=fill&form_uri=sandbox-publish://AF-Process-3e1dc4c1-8ee4-46a5-9379-76383b64f084/A
[...]
 HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

11 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:25 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

9



10



Questions from Residents 

 

Items from the West Resident Association Meeting 8/1/19 

 

Question: Estate Inspections and Resident Involvement 

In the past, representatives from Residents’ Associations have met regularly with 

officers for an Estate Inspection. These were useful as: 

a) They were a constructive way of using local knowledge about the area and gave 

Residents’ a useful role in the process. 

b) When done well, they were an effective way of sorting out a variety of 

environmental, and other problems that can be difficult to keep on top of. 

Estate inspections no longer happen and residents reported a deterioration in the 

local environment and maintenance of communal areas as a result.  It was agreed to 

ask for the field officers to take over Estate inspections as part of their role. 

 

Response 

Field officers and the Future of Estate Inspections 

A review of the Estate Inspection process was carried out in 2017-18. It was felt that 

it was not delivering the long-term improvements to neighbourhoods that we wanted 

and it did not fit well with the current staffing structure, following the redesign of 

Tenancy Services in October 2016.  

 

The plan is to replace Estate Inspections with a new process, organised on a ward 

basis. This will be delivered by the Field Officer Team, as part of their community 

engagement brief from, spring 2019.  

 

11



The ‘Don’t Walk By’ policy will be relaunched in the meantime, outlining the 

importance of staff, residents and contractors taking responsibility for reporting 

repairs and other health and safety concerns in shared areas. It will provide 

guidance on how to report issues in and around council properties.  

 

A Project Group is finalising the new process, which will be the delivery vehicle for 

the Environment and Open Spaces element of the Neighb
[...]
 limited services in those places over summer months. 

 

Action - Peter said that we do need to fill empty properties so will be organising open day at 

Hazel Holt to publicise them. If reps would like to have an open day at their own scheme 

please liaise with the scheme manager. 

 

Action – residents security in schemes.  Please ensure do not allow unknown visitors into 

schemes without knowing who they are – we need to stop tailgating.   

 

Action – Peter - suggestion signs put up to discourage residents from letting in strangers 

into the scheme. 

 

Action – residents would like to invite Carelink to a SHAG meeting to discuss procedure if 

it’s necessary to call ambulance and how they keep someone safe.  How long should 

someone wait for ambulance?  Suggestion is that Carelink come to meeting after AGM. 

 

Peter talked too about falls safety and work the team is doing to help prevent falls. A leaflet 

will be circulated to all residents soon. Please ask the scheme manager for more 

information. 

88


	Agenda
	59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	60 Residents Question Time
	61 The Future Arrangements for Repairs and Maintenance
	63 Update on the EDB review
	64 Elections to vacant Seaside Homes Trustee Positions
	65 Housing Management Performance Report
	AP - Performance Report Q3 2018-19 v0.2

	66 City Wide Reports



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 19 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

SANDERS HOUSE, INGRAM CRESCENT WEST 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors    
 
Represtatives:  
 

Non-Voting Delegates: 
 
Officers:  
 
Guests:  
 
 
56 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 
 
57 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
58 APOLOGIES 
 
59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
60 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
61 THE FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 
 
62 FIELD OFFICERS 
 
63 UPDATE ON THE EDB REVIEW 
 
64 ELECTIONS TO VACANT SEASIDE HOMES TRUSTEE POSITIONS 
 
65 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
66 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
67 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
68 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 

19 FEBRUARY 2019 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


